balance sheet beyond twelve months. The Company uses fair market value of equity
analyses to help identify longer-term risk that may reside on the current
balance sheet. The fair market value of equity is represented by the present
value of all future income streams generated by the current balance sheet. The
Company measures the fair market value of equity as the net present value of all
asset and liability cash flows discounted at forward rates suggested by the
current U.S. Treasury curve plus appropriate credit spreads. This representation
of the change in the fair market value of equity under different rate scenarios
gives insight into the magnitude of risk to future earnings due to rate changes.
Management has set policy limits relating to declines in the market value of
equity. The table below contains the analysis, which illustrates the effects of
an immediate and sustained parallel change in interest rates as of December 31,
2008:

   % Change in   % Change in Fair
 Change in Interest Rates   Net Interest Income   Market Value of Equity
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------

   +200 basis points   10%   10%
   +100 basis points   5%   5%
   Stable Rates   ----   ----
   -100 basis points   (3%)   (3%)
   -200 basis points   (6%)   (3%)

   26

Interest Rate Sensitivity Position

The following table presents the Company's gap or interest rate risk position at
December 31, 2008 for the various time periods indicated.

   Variable   0-90   91-180   181-364   1-5   Over
(Dollars in thousands)   Rate   Days   Days   Days   Years   5 Years   Total
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------